were invoiced to the Company. Such costs were initially recorded as a liability to the shareholders. On 8
December 2012, the shareholders resolved to convert loans from shareholders of Saudi Riyals 1.69 billion and
amounts due to them of Saudi Riyals 8 billion into share capital. Accordingly the share capital of the Company
was increased to Saudi Riyals 9.69 billion.  Legal formalities to register such increase in share capital have
been completed and an amended Commercial Registration certificate issued.

17

Sadara Basic Services Company

469

APPENDIX 3

Pro Forma Balance Sheet of Sadara as at 30 September 2012 Reflecting the Liabilities in
Connection with the Certificates

SADARA CHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Arabian Mixed Limited Liability Company,

Under Development Stage)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

Sadara Basic Services Company

470

SADARA CHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Arabian Mixed Limited Liability Company, Under Development Stage)

Unaudited Pro forma balance sheet
(All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

As at
30 September 2012

(Audited)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3 and 4)

As adjusted at
30 September 2012

(Pro forma)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,583,790 7,500,000 9,083,790

Advances and other receivables 131,438 (20,841) 110,597

1,715,228 7,479,159 9,194,387

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,334,393 - 1,334,393

Property, plant and equipment (assets
under construction) 3,878,111 - 3,878,111

5,212,504 - 5,212,504

Total assets 6,927,732 7,479,159 14,406,891

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Borrowings 2,437,725 - 2,437,725

Loans from shareholders 1,685,887 - 1,685,887

Accounts payable 487,973 - 487,973

Accrued and other liabilities 1,132,436 115,069 1,247,505

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities –
related parties

1,457,389 - 1,457,389

7,201,410 115,069 7,316,479

Non-current liabilities

Sukuk payable - net (note 4) - 7,364,090 7,364,090

- 7,364,090 7,364,090

Total liabilities 7,201,410 7,479,159 14,680,569

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 5,000 - 5,000

Statutory reserve - - -

Accumulated loss (278,678) - (278,678)

Total shareholders’ equity (273,678) - (273,678)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 6,927,732 7,479,159 14,406,891

The notes on pages 2 and 3 form an integral part of this unaudited Pro forma balance sheet.

1

Sadara Basic Services Company

471

SADARA CHEMICAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Arabian Mixed Limited Liability Company, Under Development Stage)

Notes to the unaudited Pro forma balance sheet
(All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Sadara Chemical Company (“the Company”) is engaged in the construction of an integrated petrochemical
facility at Jubail with the objective to produce Chlorine, Ethylene, Benzene, Di-nitrotoluene, Glycol Ether,
Formalin, Amino ethylene, Amino ethanol, Diethylene polymer & Divinyl isocyanate, Elastomers, Nitric Acid,